# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Vapor Tech, Inc.	05/13/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Goodfield Energy Corporation
Street Address:	208 North I Street
City:	Livermore
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94551

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6666172
Patent Number:	6772712
Application Number:	10887783
Application Number:	10686097
Application Number:	11239310
Application Number:	11239172
PCT Number:	US0434990

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)451-5908

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(925) 371-8186 Phone:

Email: creddick@beverlaw.com Bever, Hoffman & Harms, LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1432 Concannon Blvd., Bldg. G Address Line 4:

Livermore, CALIFORNIA 94550

**PATENT REEL: 017606 FRAME: 0818** 

500104088

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VTI-C001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. Eric Hoffman	
Total Attachments: 1 source=VTI-AssignTo-Goodfield#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 017606 FRAME: 0819

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Vapor Tech, Inc. and its subsidiaries ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assignment Patents and Patent Applications (as set forth below), any patent or reissues of any patent or patent application that may be granted thereon, and foreign counterparts thereto, and any extensions and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals or reissues of said Assigned Patents and Patent Applications to Goodfield Energy Corporation ("ASSIGNEE") and its successors and assigns.

Assigned Patents and Patent Applications:

Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
VTI-001	09/953,024	9/13/2001	6,666,172	12/23/2003
VTI-001-1D	10/676,699	9/30/2003	6,772,712	8/10/2004
VTI-001-2C	10/887,783	7/9/2004		
VTI-002	10/686,097	10/14/2003		
VTI-002-1P	11/239,310	9/28/2005		
VTI-002-2P	11/239,172	9/28/2005		
VTI-002F1 WO	PCT/US04/034990	10/14/2004		
VTI-002F2 TW	93130651	10/8/2004		
VTI-002F3 CA	2,542,420	10/14/2004		
VTI-002F4 EP	04796052.1	10/14/2004		

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions in the United States and each and every country foreign to the United States, and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the Assigned Patents, and all causes of action for infringement arising prior to and after the date of this Assignment.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at ASSIGNEE's request and expense, ASSIGNOR shall promptly execute and deliver, and shall cause its affiliates and employees to execute and deliver, such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to ASSIGNEE, and to confirm ASSIGNEE's title to all of the Assigned Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto set their hand and seal on the date below.

RECORDED: 05/15/2006

ASSIGNOR: Vapor Tech, Inc.	ASSIGNEE: Goodfield Energy Corporation	
alda A Sentarl	7 / /	7; rector
[insert person signing & title]	[insert person signing & title]	
<i>P</i> ;		
Date: 05-13-2006	Date: $5 \cdot 13 \cdot 06$	
Witness 1: Dive CTOP	Witness 2:	)

PATENT REEL: 017606 FRAME: 0820